The Journal of Advanced Prosthodontics    265
An experimental study on hydrothermal
degradation of cubic-containing translucent
zirconia
Santiphab Kengtanyakich, Chaimongkon Peampring*
Department of Prosthetic Dentistry, Faculty of Dentistry, Prince of Songkla University, Hadyai, Songkhla, Thailand
PURPOSE. The aims of this study were to investigate mechanical properties and hydrothermal degradation
behaviour of the cubic-containing translucent yttrium oxide stabilized tetragonal zirconia polycrystal (Y-TZP).

P 8 1500 120 Cooling rate 8°C/min to 50°C
Table 1.  Study materials
Material Type Code Components (wt%)
Amount of cubic
structure (%)
Lot number Manufacturer
Vita YZ T 3Y-TZP T
ZrO2 (90-95), Y2O3 (4-6), HfO2 (1-3),
Al2O3 (0-1), Pigments(0-1)
0 73830
VITA Zahnfabrik,
Bad Säckingen,
Germany
Vita YZ ST 4Y-TZP ST
ZrO2 (88-93), Y2O3 (6-8), HfO2 (1-3),
Al2O3 (0-1), Pigments (0-1)
< 30 65890
VITA Zahnfabrik,
Bad Säckingen,
Germany
Vita YZ XT 5Y-TZP XT
ZrO2 (86-91), Y2O3 (8-10), HfO2 (1-3),
Al2O3 (0-1), Pigments (0-1)
30 - 50 61960
VITA Zahnfabrik,
Bad Säckingen,
Germany
Prettau Anterior 6Y-TZP P
ZrO2 (Main component), Y2O3 (< 12),
Al2O3 (< 1), SiO2 (< 0.02), Fe2O3 (< 0.02)
> 50 ZB6124B
Zirkonzahn GmbH,
Bruneck, Italy
J Adv Prosthodont 2020;12:265-72
The Journal of Advanced Prosthodontics    267
Vm = 1.311Xm / [1 + 0.311Xm]
where Im(111) and Im(111-) represent the intensity of  mono-
clinic	 phase	 peaks	 (2θ	=	 28°	 and	 2θ	=	 31.2°, respectively)
and It(101) represent the intensity of  tetragonal phase peak
(2θ	=	30°). All data of  control groups (no aging) and aging
groups were compared.
The surface hardness was measured on disk-shaped
specimens (n = 5) by the indentation method using Vickers
microhardness test (Mitutoyo, Model: HM-211, Mitutoyo
Corporation, Kawasaki, Japan) with load 1 kg for 10 s. Five
indents were placed in each specimen, and the Vickers hard-
ness was calculated using the following equation:19
Hv = (1.8544P)d2
where Hv is the Vickers hardness, P is the applied load (kg),
and d is the mean indentation diagonal length (mm).
Afterwards, the same specimen was hydrothermal aged
and microhardness test was repeatedly evaluated to compare
with results of  the specimen before aging.
The biaxial flexural strength testing was performed
according to ISO standard number 6872.20 Disk-shaped
specimens (n = 5) were positioned with the hydrothermally-
aged surface facing down on three support balls (Ø = 2.5
mm), which were placed 10 mm apart from each other in a
triangular position. A flat circular tungsten piston (Ø = 1.6
mm) was used to apply an increasing load (0.5 mm/min)
until catastrophic failure occurs using a universal testing
machine (Lloyd instruments, Model LRX-Plus, AMETEK
Lloyd Instrument Ltd., Hamphshire, UK). Biaxial flexural
strength was calculated according to this following equation:
σ	=	[-0.2387P(X	-	Y)]	/	b2
where	σ	is	the	maximum	tensile	stress	(MPa),	P	is	the	total
load to fracture (N), b is the thickness at fracture origin
(mm), and X and Y are calculated according to:
X	=	(1	+	ν)	ln(r2/r3)2	+	[(1	-	ν)/2)](r2/r3)2
Y	=	(1	+	ν)[1	+	ln(r1/r3)2]	+	(1	-	ν)(r1/r3)2
where	ν	is	Poisson’s	ratio	(ν	=	0.30),21 r1 is the radius of  the
support circle (6.05 mm), r2 is the radius of  the loaded area
(0.8 mm), and r3 is the radius of  the specimen.